

No. 15-1442

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE GILLETTE COMPANY, THE PROCTER &
GAMBLE MANUFACTURING COMPANY,
KIMBERLY-CLARK WORLDWIDE, INC.,
AND SIGMA-ALDRICH, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA FRANCHISE TAX BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KARL FRIEDEN

Counsel of Record

NIKKI DOBAY

FREDERICK NICELY

CATHERINE ORYL

DOUGLAS LINDHOLM

COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

122 C St. N.W., Suite 330

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 484-5222

kfrieden@cost.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. FROM ITS INCEPTION, THE MULTI-STATE TAX COMPACT WAS A BINDING CONTRACT BETWEEN ITS MEMBER STATES AND THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT MISAPPLIED THE <i>NORTHEAST BANCORP</i> DECISION.....	8
II. THE HISTORY AND NATURE OF THE COMPACT REVEAL IT IS BINDING.....	11
III. THE ISSUE BEFORE THIS COURT IS ONE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama Dep't of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....	2
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	2
<i>Cuylar v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	4
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	2
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 603.....	4, 15, 21
<i>Gillette Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 363 P.3d 94 (Cal. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations North America, v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 312 Mich. App. 394 (2015).....	5, 6, 21
<i>Gillette Commercial Operations North America v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , No. 152588 (Mich. June 24, 2016).....	6
<i>Graphic Packaging Corp., v. Hegar</i> , 471 S.W.3d 138 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015)	1, 5, 21
<i>Health Net Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , TC 5127 (Or. T.C. 2015).....	1, 5, 21
<i>Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp. (IBM) v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 852 N.W.2d 865 (Mich. 2014)	2, 5, 6, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kimberly-Clark Corp. v.</i> <i>Comm’r of Revenue,</i> No. A15-1322 (Minn. June 22, 2016)	5, 6, 21
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner,</i> 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	20
<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Bd. of Governors,</i> 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwestern States Portland Cement,</i> 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	13
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge</i> <i>Commission</i> 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	9
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2120 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Steel v. Multistate Tax Comm’n,</i> 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	7, 9
STATUTES	
1974 Cal. Stat.193	19
1981 Nev. Stat. ch. 181	18
1985 Neb. Laws 344, § 9.....	18
1985 W. Va. Acts ch. 160.....	18
2005 Me. Legis. Serv. ch. 332 § 29 (West)...	18
2012 Cal. Stat. ch. 37, § 3.....	3, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2014 Mich. Pub. Acts 282.....	6, 18
80 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 213 (Aug. 5, 1997)..	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Amy Hamilton, <i>First MTC Chair Called Compact ‘Legally Binding Instrument’</i> , 2016 State Tax Today 119-1 (June 21, 2016).....	16
Ann O’M. Bowman & Neal D. Woods, <i>Strength in Numbers: Why States Join Interstate Compacts</i> , 7 State Pol. & Pol’y Q. 347 (2007)	9
Council of State Governments, <i>The Multistate Tax Compact, Summary and Analysis</i> (1967).....	15, 17
Frank M. Keesling & John S. Warren, <i>California’s Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act, Part 1</i> , 15 UCLA L. Rev. 156 (1967).....	12
H.F. 677, 2013 Leg. 88th Sess. (Minn. 2013).....	18
H.R. 13682, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	4
H.R. 6160, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	4
H.R. 6246, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	4
H.R. 9476, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	4
H.R. 9873, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1480, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1964)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 11798, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1965).....	14
http://www.cost.org/StateTaxLibrary.aspx?id=3386	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> (3d ed. 2013 & Supp. 2015).....	13
John Dane, Jr., <i>A Solution to the Problem of State Taxation of Interstate Commerce</i> , 12 Vill. L. Rev. 507 (1967)	12, 13
John S. Warren, <i>UDITPA—A Historical Perspective</i> , 38 State Tax Notes 133 (2005).....	11, 12
Multistate Tax Comm’n First Annual Report 1 (1968).....	7, 15
Multistate Tax Comm’n, <i>1968 Brochure on the Multistate Tax Compact, reprinted in 66 State Tax Notes 600</i> (2012)	15
Pet’rs’ Br	22
Richard D. Pomp, <i>State and Local Taxation</i> (7th ed. 2011)	14
S. 1198, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	4
S. 1551, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	4
S. 1883, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	4
S. 2092, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	4
S. 3333, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	4
S. 3892, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	4
S. 883, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967).....	4
S.B. 239, 2013 Leg. Assemb. 88th Sess. (S.D. 2013).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

REGULATIONS	Page(s)
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 25128(a)	16
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 38006, Art. III (1974).....	5
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 38006, Art. X (1974).....	10, 18
Interstate Income Act, Pub. L. No. 86-272, 73 Stat. 555 (1959) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 381-391)	13, 14
